MINUTES .
APPROVED ‘

CALDWELL b
AND FAIRVIEY
RGAD ]ISCUFﬁRD
t
F

{
1
i

|
I
THE REMOVAL!
OF CHIILDREY

FROM ADULTH
JATLS |

|

:

|
i
|

i
i

|
|
I
FATR VIEW |
ROAD AND

CALDWELL !
ROAD |
CONSIDERED |
FOR REPAIR;

POLE CAT CREEK
BRI DGE TO BE
BOILT RY
STATE FUNDS§

(

i

Be it remembered that the lLoudon County
lLLegislative Body of Loudon County met in regular
session Monday, June 6th, 1983 at 7:00 P.M. with
the Honorable Ross Wilkerson, County Executive,
Presiding and Riley D. Wampler, County Clerk was
present: whereupon Sheriff Joe Sims Opened Court,
and led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag and
presented Mr. Hank McGee who gave the invocation.

The following Commissioners were present:

da Je BEladr Avery Petty
Rey Bledsoe Al Bryant

Bill Webhb Jim Price

Bart Eldridge Glenn Luttrell

Jerry Masingo

It was moved by Commissioner Petty and sec-
onded by Commissioner Bryant that the minutes be
approved as presented.

At the Open Discussion of County Court, sev-
eral people spoke concerning the condition of their

Roads. Mr. Larry Rowland and Mr. Raymond Jacobs
told the Commission about the condition that Caldwell
Road was in. Mr. Mike Cole and Mr. Skidmore spoke to

the Commission concerning the Fair View Road in
Glendale.

Concerning SB168/HB117, Removal of Children

from Adult Jails-Title 37, County Executive, Ross
Wilkerson appointed Commissioner Bryant, Commissioner
Eldridge, Attorney Harvey Sproul and Attorney John
Gibson as a Committee to make a study of the sit-
uation. It was moved by Commissioner Price and sec-
onded by Commissioner Luttrell that this be approved.
The Vote was unanimous.

Road Superintendent Don Palmer spoke to the
Commission concerning the condition of Caldwell Road
and Fair View Road. He said he would need about
$15,300.00 to Tar and Chip the Fair View Road
and about $25,000.00 to Tar and Chip Caldwell Road.,
Commissioner Petty said they realized the Roads were
in bad need of repair but they would have to find
the money first. He assured Superintendent Palmer
that they would recheck the situation when the new
Tax Rate was set after the beginning of the new
fiscal Year in Julv..

It was moved by Commissioner Blair and sec-
onded by Commissioner Pectty that a resolution be
apnroved giving the State authority. to Construct
a bricdsre on Highway 72 over Pole Cat Creek Project
BRI#-134 (2). This wouid be all State Funds. The
Vote was unaniwmous and the Resolution is attached
hereto as Resolution No ¢ Exhibit

G¥




I
12
ié

“ It was moved by Commissioner Bryant and sec-

LIBRARY BOARD onded by Commissioner Price that Dorothy Pace and
MEMBERS RE- Charlotte Brandon be reappointed to the Loudon
APPOINTED County library Board (a 4Year Term) The Vote was

{
i unanimous.
!

e

|

CARL SMITH It was moved by Commissioner Petty and sec-
APPOINTED TO - onded by Commissioner Eldridge that Mr. Carl Smith
EQUALIZATIdN ' of Hines Valley be appointed to the County

BOARD | - "Equalization Board. The Vote was unanimous.

It was moved by Commissioner Petty and sec-

]
|
{
]
1
|
|
|
i onded by Commissioner Bryant that a Resolution

LITTER AND

TRASH COLLECITON authorizing the application for a Litter and Trash
GRANT RESOLUTION Collection grant and Executjon of Contracts or
APPROVED - other necessary Documents be reapplied for. The
| Vote was unanimous and the Resolution is attached
hereto as Resolution No /[« ¥ J Exhibit {5 3

Upon motion by Commissioner Blair and seconded
by Commissioner Bryant the Budget Amendments were
approved as presented with the Vote being unanimous

BUDGET
AMENDMENTS |

APPROVED 1 and they are attached hereto as Exhibit

e

I
PLANNING ! Mr. Pat Phillips presented the General Report
COMMISSION || of the County Planning Commission which is attached
REPORT { hereto as Exhibit { .

|

S = S SN SN S

H

i

H It was moved by Commissioner Luttrell and sec-
MAP 23-B [ onded by Commissioner Price that the consideration of
GRAUP F i Rezoning Property (100 X 200) on lighway 11 from R-1
PARCEL 11 h Suburban Residential to C-2, General Commercial,
REZONED | Map 23-B, Group F, Parcel 11, (Frank B. Moore) Second

{! Legislative District be rezoned. The Vote was un-

-. animous and is attached hereto as Resolwtion NOJZQ éij

“ Exhibit _ AN £ . a

{

It was moved by Commissioner Petty and seconded

PARCEL 5“‘? by Commissioner Eldridge that the consideration of
MAP 1§ | rezoning property (100 X 200) on Highway 95 from
(100 X 200) R-1 Suburban Residential to C-2, General Commercial,
SENT BACK TO Map 16, Parcel S54-4. James Eblen (Second Legislative
BOARD OF ZONENG District) be sent back to the Board of Zoning Appeals.
APPEALS i The Vote was unanimous.

| CLMS/




MAP 17 |
PARCEL 74
REZONED

i
¢

|

|

MAP 23 !
PARCEL 10.1
REZONED f
|
i
!
|

BUILDING

INSPECTOR REPORT

PURCHASINGC]
COMMITTEE ||
REPORT

PHASE 11 |
STILL IN |
HANDS OF (i
ARCHITECT |

I

MCT CONTRACT
TO COST 6 |TO
10 THOUSAND

DOLLARS

Upon motion by Commissioner Price and sec-
onded by Commissioner Luttrell the rezoning of
property on Highway 11 from R-1] Suburban Res-
idential to C-2, General Commercial Map 17,

Parcel 74 (Pete Stimpson) Second legislative
District was approved with the Vote being animous.
The Resolution is attached hereto as Resolution No

§ T ) Exhibit =

It was moved by Commissioner Luttrell and sec-—
onded by Commissioner Price that the consideration
of rezoning property on Highway 11, form R-1 Sub-
urban Residential to C-2, General Commercial, Map - -
23 Parcel 10.1 (Adele Bogus) be appwoved. The Vote
was unanimous and it is attached hereto as Resolution
No /J -&¥ 3 Exhibit__ 7

Doug Lawrence presented the Building Inspector
Report.

Fees $1,284.00
No of Permits 22
Property Value $621,800.00

Mr. Buddy Jenkins gave the Purchasing Committee
Report. He also gave a report of the Court House
repairs.

In the absence of Superintendent Edward Headlee,
County Executive, Ross Wilkerson said the Phase 11
of the School Program was still in the hands of the
Architect.

Concerning a Report of Road Names, Commissioner
Petty said the Committee needs another month before
reporting.

County Executive, Ross Wilkerson, in reporting
for the Ladd Fill Committee said the County would
enter into a contract with MCI at a cost of 6 to 10
Thousand, but would have to hold up on the matter
until after July 1lst when the Tax Rale. was set and
the 1983-1984 Budge approved.




NOTARY
PUBLICS
ELECTED

It was moved by Commissioner Eldridge and sec-
onded by Commissioner Bryant that the Notary Publics
be approved. The Vote was unanimous.

Frances M. Keith, Sandra Robinson and Linda
Johnson.

e e e S = - e s e s . s S+ et A e s T Sd s n = o —— —

ROSS WILKERSON
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

N

RILEY D. WAMPLER
COUNTY CLERK

L7




LOUDON COUNTY COMMISSIO

RESOLUTION NO. o

A RESOLUTION APPROVING TENNESSEE DOT PROJECT NO. BRF-134(2)

(POLECAT CREEK BRIDGE --- STATE ROUTE 72)

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Commission of Loudon County, in
regular session assembled on this the 6th.day of June, 1983, the Tennessee
Department of Transportation Project No. BRF-134(2) (Polecat Creek Bridge)
is hereby approved in accordance with letter from State Department of
Transportation, dated May 18, 1933, a co9y of which is attached hereto;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive is authorized
to forward two.copies of the Resolution accepting same to Glen Maione,
Transportation Supervisor, for review and abprova] by the attorney for

the Department of Transportation.

~ County Executive

ATTEST:
&HDQW
Count Clerk
5 LM/\ L@

County At rney

)




STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
P.0.BOX S8
KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37901

May 18, 1983

The Honorabte Ross Wilkerson
Loudon County Executive
Loudon, Tennessee 37774

RE: Project No: BRF-134(2)
Loudon County

Bridge and Approaches Over Po]ecat
Creek and State Route 72

Dear Mr. Wilkerson:

The Department of Transportation proposes to construct a project
designated as No. BRF-134(2) in the COUNTY of Loudon. The Departmment
desires the cooperation of the COUNTY and requests that the COUNTY agree
to the following:

¢ damnges are imer; oo Dy FeRoe o e DEPRRTIENT 0§56 co
or for damages are instituted by reason of the , or its contractor,
going upon the right of way and easements, and constructing said project
in accordance with the plans and as necessary to make the completed project
functional, the qgguixﬁﬂall_ﬂgEjfy in writing the Attorney General of the
State, whose address is Room 230, 450 James Robertson Parkway, Nashvitle,
Tennessee 37219, of the institution of each civil action, the complaint
and all subsequent pleadings, within seven (7) days after service of each
of the same, under penalty of defending such actions and paying any
Judgements which result therefrom at its own expense; and

2. To_close or other wise modify any of its roads, or other public
ways as {ndicated on tne—prOJect plans, as provided by law; and

3. To transfer or cause to be transferred to the DEPARTMENT without
cost to it, all Jand owned by the COUNTY or by any of its instrumentalities
as required for right of way or easement purposes, provided such land is
being used or dedicated for road or other public way purposes; and

4. Wpere privately, publicly or cooperatively owned lines, facilities
and systems for producing, transmitting or distributing communications,
power, electricity, 1ight, heat, gas, o0il, crude products, water, steam,
waste, storm water not connected with highway drainage, and other similar
conmodities, including publicly owned facilities such as fire and police




The Honorable Ross Wilkerson
May 18, 1983
Page I1I

signal systems and street 1ighting systems are located within the right

of way of any road or other public way owned by the COUNTY, or any of its
instrumentalities, the COUNTY agrees that it will take action necessary

to require the removal or adjustment of any of the above described facilities
as would Tnterfere with the construction of the project.  But the foregoing
may not be a duty of the COUNTY since it shall become operative only after . .
the—DEPARTMENT has been unsuccessful in its efforts to provide for said
removals or-adjustments for the benefit of the COUNTY.

The foregoing does not apply to those utility facilities which
are owned by the COUNTY or one of its instrumentalities, it being
understood that the COUNTY has the duty to relocate or adjust such
facilities, 1f required, provided the COUNTY 1s notified to do so by
the DEPARTMENT with detailed advice as to this duty of the COUNTY; and

5. That Qg_proviSion hereof shall be construed as changing the
maintenance responsibility of the COUNTY for such part of the project as
may presently be on 1ts highway, street, road or bridge system; and

6. That the project plans hereinbefore identified by number and
description are incorporated by reference and shall be considered a
part of this proposal, including any revisions or amendments, provided
a copy of each is furnished the COUNTY,

If the COUNTY agrees to these provisions, a Resolution to this
effect should be passed. This Resolution should incorporate the
language in this letter verbatim or by reference thereto.

Should the COUNTY agree to the conditions in this letter, two (2)
copies of the Resolution accepting same should be forwarded to me.

It is to be noted that we cannot begin acquiring the rights of way
for this project until the county court has accepted the proposal and same
has been reviewed and approved by our attorney. Therefore, your earliest
attention to this matter will be appreciated. -

Please do not hesitate to contact me if I may be of assistance.

¥ Yours truly,

U

Glenn Malone
Transportation Supervisor

Right-of-Way Office
GM/dd

c: Mr. James C. Beasley
Mr. Thomas Patton
Mr. Oliver Farris
Mr. Richard Kloepping

70



RESOLUTION NO. AL - & =

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR A
LITTER AND TRASH COIL.LECTING GRANT AND EXECUTION

OF CONTRACTS OR OTHER NECESSARY DOCUMENTS

Resolution authorizing submission of an application for a Litter and
Trash Collecting Grant from the Tennessee Department of Transportation and
authorizing the acceptance of said Grant.

WHEREAS, The County of Loudon intends to apply for the aforementioned
grant, from the Tennessee Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the contract for the grant will impose certain legal obligations
upon the County of Loudon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That H. Ross Wilkerson, County Executive, is authorized to apply
on behalf of Loudon County, for a litter and trash collecting grant from
the Tennessee Department of Transportation.

2. That should said application be approved by the Tennessee Department
of Transportation, then H. Rcss Wilkerson, County Executive, is authorized
to execute contracts or other necessary documentas, which may be required

to signify acceptance of the litter and trash collecting grant by Loudon County.

STGNED @JJ% Le—

County Executive

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

County Court Clerk

DATE:

:, \ \ I ¢ ._‘_fl_ /.._-’ /7/



EXHTBIT A

The proposed Loudon County Litter Control Project consists of the following:

LITTER COLLECTI®N

The most significant task under this contract will be the actual collection
of roadside litter through the use of prisoners housed at the Loudon County
Justice Center. The Deputy Sheriff employed through the Loudon County Litter,
Control Program will work under the direction of the Loudon County Sheriff’s
Department. Duties will include the control of prisoners used for litter
¢collection and their transportation to work sites.

PROGRAM COORDINATOR

The Litter Control Program Coordinator will be employed by the County of Loudon
with payroll, fringe benefits and travel reimbursement by Loudon County under
the terms and conditions of the program. The Coordinator will be responsible

for : (1) all record keeping and reporting on behalf of the program as well as
coordinate, (2) acquistion of necessary supplies and materials and,{3) the
coordination with units of state and local government.

PROGRAM DURATION

This program will begin July 1, 1983 and end on January 31, 1984.
SUPPLIES

Supplies and materiald used as part of this program will consist of those
items related directly to the collection of litter (i.e. gloves, trash liners).

ACCOUNTING
All receipts, vouchers and payroll records will be maintained as documentation

{or reimbursement and will be provided to the Tennassee Department of Trans—
pertation.

SATETY

Safety measures used for the performance ot this program will be in accordance
with the manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

INDIRECT COST

There are no indirect costs charged to this program.



EXHIBIT B

Proposed Budget
Loudon County Litter Control Program
July 1, 1983- January 31, 1984

REVENUE

From Tennessee Department of Transportation
"Reimbursement of eligible expenditures

EXPENDITURES

1.

Deputy under the supervision of the
Loudon County Sheriff's Department to
conduct direct supervision of prisoners
useéd for roadside litter collection

(40 hours per week)

Salary $§,846.32
Iasurance $68&.31
F.I.C.A. $596.49
Retirement $497.16

. Litter Control Program Coordinator for

program supervision and control (30
hours per week)

Salary $4,500.00
T Lol $303.30

Travel

Supplies and equipment for roadsidge
litter collection

Total Expenditures

$17,550.00

$10,628.28

$4,803.30

$500.00

$1,618.42

$17,550.00



GEMERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENTS
May 10, 1983

-‘\;.
Avprove payment of $1,231.41 from Blair Bend Capital Outlay Fund for
Highway Department to be used in Account 142-43120-80]1 ( Liquid Asphalt).

This was approved at May Term of Court.

- 2 T T
e R Lidrar. Books ST
PR geTe Ag Instructional Egquipment S7.13
W 330 Other Priated Macerials $280.63

To adjust Chapter II 83-01 budget.

)



4cc't
No. 1142_

33461
33525
36330
36930

43110

479
641

43120

230
383
487
639
801

43150

465
702
707
708
709

43180

402
404
405
406
822
837

43191

462
866

69000

123

BE1GHWAY BUDGET AMENDMENTS

June 6, 1983
REVENUE Dr.

Rural Roads
Gas Tax
Sale of Equipment 8,9609.
Refunds 14,201.

EXPENDITURE
Office Equip. Maint. Serv. 11.
Office Supplies 22.
Foreman's Salaries 1,967.
Laborer's Salaries 2,805.
Equipment Rentals 1,877.
Other Contracted Services ’ 14.

Liquid Asphalt

Maintenance & Repairs

Tires & Tubes 1,246.
Gasolene

Lubricants 224,
Other Operating Supplies 283
Social Security 1,996.
Retirement 3,366.
Group Insurance 1,130.
Unemployment

Surety Bond 62.

Trustee's Commission

Rural Road 1,852
Equipment 23,852
County Carage 4,800.

FUND BALANCE

80
80

00
82

30
00
26
94

00

67

.20

00
16
00

00

.00
.00

00

Cr.

6,463.20
46,930.00

1,800.00

5,861.00

2,542.24

1,029.00

630.00

3,426.51



Lcet. €

110-31100
110-31230
110-31250
110-31268
110-31522

J1G=30F D 5

110-31730
110-31800

110-31912°

110-32600

11033173
110-33414
110-33415
110-33493
110-33524
110-33831
110-33900
110-33910
110-34510
110-34111

110-35210
110-35230
110-35240
110-35270
110-35920
110-35990

110-2£100
110-36215
110-36350
110-36511
110-36539
110-36712
110-36722
110-36732
110-37642
110-36752
110-36762
110-36930
116-369 31

Current Property Taxes
Trustee's Del. Collections
C &§ M Del. Collectious
Interest & Penalty
Payments in Lieu of Taxes
Wholesale Beer Tax

Mixed Drinks

Business Tax.

Cable T.V.

Building Permits

Industrial Park Program

Boarding of Prisonrers

Court Costs Reimbursements

Other State Programs— Senior Citizens
State Alcoholic Beverage

In Lieu of Taxes- F.H.A.

Contxibutions from Ind. & Civic Groups
Gifts & Bequests

Ambulance Fees

Duplicating Services

Chancery Court

Circuit Court

General Sessions Court
Game & Fish Court Costs
Litigation Tax- Local
Other Fines & Forfeitures

Interest on Investments

Rent from Real Estates
Insurance Recovered

Sales of Maps .
Sale of Materials & Supplies
Chancery Court Clk—- Im Lieu
Circuirt Court Clk— In Lieu

County Court Clk— In Lieu & Excess Fees 15,096.00

Register of Deeds- In Llieu
Sheriff's Fees

Trustee's— In Lieu of & Excess Fees
Refunds

Insurance Prem.— Reiumds

. Cr.
$ 34,612.000 $§
31,871.00
1,405.00
255.00
3,570.00
30,000.00
1,100.00 -
10,787.00
710.00
3,000.00
30,000.00
896.00
1,943.00
1,499..00
4,578.00 : T
158.00
2:,16551./00
100.00
6,000.00
650.00
800.00
4,000.00
8,800.00
25.00
4,250.00
1,203.00
15,000.00
- 12,900.00
5,918.00
300.00
5,486:89
8,900.00
2,926.00
1,400.00 3
23,000.00
821 .00
2,486.00

.




110

$1113-307
41113-572
41113-905

41129-106

41171-438 .

41171-556
41211~534

41212-534
41212-641
41212-901

41215-534
41215-540
41215-555
41215-641

41219-107
41219-633

41316-282
41316-534
41316-591
41316-639
"41316-787
41316~822
41316-901

41420-107
41420~483
41420-534
41420-546
41420-639
41420-641
41420-901
41420-921

41510-109
41510-534
41510-639

41520-534
41520-555
41520-639
41520-641

41561-534
41561-639
41561641
41561-822

£1562-280
41562-534
41562-641
41562-8622
41562-901

£1563-280
£1563-532
41563-636
415€63-501

41565- 441
41565-53¢
41565-59]

£161b-280
41610-534
41610-538
$16106-639
41610-64]
41610-822
41610-901

41700-639
41710-425

Commiceiconer: Corpensation
Newspapers
Workshop

Equalization Board

Legal Services
Tenn. Co. Services

Telephone- Chancery Court

Telephone- Circuit Court
Office Supplies- Cir. Court
Office Equipment- Cir. Court

Telephone- Gen. Sessions
Judgements- General Sessions
Dues & Memberships- Gen. Sessions
Office Supplies- Gen. Sessions

Commissioners Compensation- Juries
Boarding of Jurors

Sec. Salary- Co. Exec.
Telephone- Co. Exec.

Regular Travel- Co. Exec.

Other Contracted Serv.-~ Co.Exec.
Books- Co. Exec. :
Surety Bond~ Co. Exec.

Office Equipment- Co. Exec.

Commissioners Compensation- Election
Voting Machines Serv.- Elections
Telephone- Elections

Printing- Elections

Other Contracted Services- Election
Office Supplies—~ Elections

Office Equipment- Elections

Voting Machines- Elections

Budget Compensation- Acct.
Telephone- Acct,
Other Contracted Services- Acct.

Telephone~ Purchasing
Memberships & Dues~ Purchasing
Other Contrac:ted Services- Purchasing

Office Supplies- Purchasing

Telephone- Prop. Assessor

Other Contracted Services- Prop.Assess. 1,400.

Office Supplies- Prop. Assessor
Surety Bond- Prop. Assessor

Office Salaries~- Trustee
Telephone— Trustee

Office Supplies- Trustee
Surety Bond- Trustee
Office EqQuipiment- Trustee

Office Salaries- Co. Court Clk.
Telephone- (l¢. Court Clk.

Other Cont. Serv.- Co. Ceurt Clk.
Oifice FTouipment- Co. Court Cik.

Gffice Supplies— Rearpraisel
Teleplions—- Reappraisal
Fecguiary Travel- Keappraisal

(Oifice Salaries- Reg. of Deeds
Telephone- Rep. of Deeds

0f{fizials Feas- Reg. of Deeds

Oth. Contracted Serv.— Reg. of Deeds
Officce Supplies~ Reg. of Deeds
Surety Bond- Reg. of Deeds

Office Equipmmant- Keg. of Deeds

Oth. Contracted Serv.- Planning

County Engincer

e

£ 2,000,
30C:

21.

294
72

496.

1,000.

559

1,557.

219

300.
26.

443
15102
210.
.00

204

500.
.00

124

500.

175

29.
1,230.

G

00

00

.00
.00

00

00

.00

00

.00

00
00

00
00
00
00

00

.00
45.
400.

00
00

00

00
00

.00
.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

.09

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

119.00
2,910.00
2,646.00

50.00
150.00

73.00

15700 .

150.00
1,000.00

1,433.00

243.00
80.00

130.00
200.00
200.00

200.00
941.00

1,375.00

40.00
155.00

200.00
68.00

25.00

27.00

77



110
Accr. §

41810-35)
41810-465
41810-514
41810-640
41810-574

41891-465
41891-642

41892-351
41892-514
41892-639
41892-642

41893-465
41893-514

41900-942
41900-944

42420-465
42420-534
42420-641

42520-282
42520-418
42520-465
42520-591
42520-639
42520-816

42580-950

42611-282
42611-106

42611-367
42611-436
42611-465
42611-534
42611-591
42611-599
42611-641
42611-766
42611-769
42611-818
42611-822
42611-905

42651-368
42651-431

42661~-369
42661-4LES
42661-639
42661-681
4L2661-699
42601-711

42664-351
42664-106
42664-465
42664-468
42664-514
42664-534
426£4-639

43200-154
43200-59]
43200-769
43200-807
43240-383
43240-514
43240-534
43240-639

44155-950

Custodian’'s &Hilarv- Courthouse
Repairs & Maintenance- Courthouse
Utilities- Courthouse

Supplies— Courthouse

Site Dev.- Courchouse

Repairs & Maint.- Co. Office Bldg.
Supplies— CO. Office Bldg.

Custodian's Salary- Bacon Bldg.
Utilities— Bacon Bldg.

Other Cont. Services—- Bacon Bldg.
Supplies- Bacon Bldg.

Repairs & Maint.- Fort Hill Offices
Utilities- Fort Hill Offices

Unallocated- Primary
Unallocated—- Secondary

Repairs & Maint.- Bldg. Inspector
Telephone- Bldg. Inspector
Office Supplies- Bldg. Inspector

Secretary's Salary- Civil Defense
Uniform Allowance- Civil Defense
Repairs & Maintenance- Civil Defense
Regular Travel- Civil Defense

Other. Cont. Serv.- Civil Defense
Vehicle Insurance- Civil Defense

Contributions— Rescue Squad

Secretary's Salary- Sheriff's Dept.
Board Members Compensation- Sheriff
Deputies' Salaries- Sheriff
In-Service Training- Sheriff
Repairs & Maint.- Sheriff
Telephone- Sheriff

Regular Travel- Sheriff

Other Travel- Sheriff

Office Supplies- Sheriff
Investigative Supplies- Sheriff
Other Supplies— Sheriif

Liability Insurance- Sheriff

Surety BOnd- Sheriff

Automobiles—- Sheriff

Dispatchers Salaries— Communications

Data Processing Services— COmmunications

Jailers' Salaries- Co. Jail
Repairs & Maiant.- Co. Jail
Other Cont. Serv.- Co. Jail
Food Supplies- Co. Jail
Custodial Supplies- Co. Jail
Drugs & Medicine— CO. Jail

Custodian’s Salarv- Co.Justice Center
bBoaré Members' Compemsation— C.J.C.
Maint. & Repairs- C.3.C.
Commrunications Repairs— C..J.C.
Utilities— C.J.C.

Tciephone- C.J.C.

Orther. Contracted Serv.-~ C_J.C.

Coordinator's Salarv- Litrer Trog.
Travel- Litter Prog.

Ocher Supplies— Llitter Program

Road Signe- litter Prog.

Laborers' Salaries- Sanitary Landfill
Utilities- Sanitary lLandiill
Telephone- Sanitary Landfill

Other Contd. Serv.- Sanitary Landfill

Speech & Hesring Services

$

Dr.

&.00

500.00
3,500.00

600.00
750.00

2,000.00
250.00
100.00

200.00
1,900.00

3,779.00
250.00

200.00
100.00
50.00

1,420.00

700.00
150.00

25.00

81.00

90.00

525.00
122.00
47.00
1,700.00
77.00
19.00
1,000.00

4,632.00
48.00

3,141.00
615.00
600.00

7,000.00
500.00

13.00
350.00

38.00
500.00
90. 00
1,000.00

$
10,000.00
625.00

1.00

200.00

50.00
.10.00

100.00
7,585.00
101.00
4,000.00

1,000.00

590.00

350.00
1,400.00
2,000.00
1,600.00

248.00

410.00
25,00
54.00

2,042.00

123.00

/43



i
(e T

~
01 «—

54191~265
44191-465
44191-639
44191-816
44191-900

45220-53¢4
45220-641

47800-890

48700-404
48700-405
48700-406
48700-514
48700-534
48700-641

49100-855

52100-425
52100~-687

54300-323
54300-639

50500-950
56500-643

58000-402
58000-404
58000-405
58000-406
58000-407
58000-818
58000-822
58000-837

69710-980
27100

Acct. #
210-27110
210-24100

Medical Fersennel- Ambulance
Maint. & Repairs- Ambulance
Oth. Contracted Serv.- Ambulance
Vehicle Insurance- Ambulance
Medical Equipment- Ambulance

Telephone- County Agent
Office Supplies—- County Agent

Parks & Recreation

Retirement- Senior Citizens

Group Insurance- Senior Citizens
Unemployennt Ins.- Senior Citizens
Utilities- Senior Citizens
Telephone- Senior Citizens

Office Supplies—- Senior Citizens

Interest on Notes --

Water Utilities- T.A.A.S.
Eaton's Lights

Maintenance Salaries
Oth. Contrd. Serv.- Maintenance

Glendale School
Copy Machines Supplies & Rentals

Social Security
Retirement

Group Insurance
Unemployment Compensation
Workmen's Compensation
Liability Insurance
Surety Bond

Trustee's Commission

Transfer to Couanty Garage

Fund Balance

Eond Debt Fund
Budget Amendments

June 6, 1983

Fund Balance
Appropriations

210-49110-844 Expense for Bond Sale

To amend budget for Expense of School Bond sale.

Tune g
Page & -
DY s ___Ca- >
S $ 3,462.00
10,000.00
200.00
29.00
483.00
850.00
200.00
6,000.00
49.00
421.00
226 .00
600.00
100.00 "y
181.00
831.00
250.00.
50.00
680.00
500. 00
400.00
1,100.00
949.00
3,902.00
15,681.00
3,743.00
4,251.00
2,900.00
* 56.00
5,000.00
4,769.00
6,131.00
Dr. Cr.
$2,818.70
$2,818.70

~O



BUDGET AMENDMENTS

_Acct.No. Item ____DEBIT CREDIT
114.2 Earn/Temp.Deposits 7,950.00
114 .3 Rent/Use of School Property 188.00
114 .6 Receipts/Ind. for Food Services 2,200.00
114 .7 Receipts.Ind.Schools 2,154.00
121.1 Property Tax/Current Yr. 79,344.00 .
121.21 Property Tax/Trustee $,026.00
124,222 Property Tax (Other) 13,316.00
'y O int. & Penalty/Del Tax 5,949 .00
121,51 In-Lieu of Tax-Federal 11.00
121.52 In-Lieu of Tax-Local 46,683.00
121.6 Bus. Tax, License,Fine 18,636.00
121.91 State Income Tax 5.534.00
16201 392 State beer Tax 566.00
121.95 Local Sales Tax 81,349.00
131.1 Tn.Foundation Program 89,350.00
131.2 School Food Serv.(St.Matching) 91.00
131.3 Pupil Transportation 698.00
131.4 Textbook 845.00
181...5 Basic Skills . *268.00
131.6 Driver Education 320.00
131.7 Leave 2,000.00
131.81 Voc. Basic Grant 9,405.00
131.85 Voc. Handicapped 4,190.00
131.89 Other Vocational 9,000.00
133.21 Sec. 4 Lunch 33,496.00
133,22 Sec. 11 Lunch 4,914 .00
135, 25 Breakfeast 15,347.00
1.3:3.25 Non Food Assistance 1,500.00
133.6 Adult Basic Education 1,737.00
133.85 Other Vocational 1,366.00
133:.,9 Other Fed.Funds 421.36
201 Indirect Cost 545.00
202 Receipts-Cafeté&sal.bene. 8,800.00
203 Refunds 4 ,800.00
204 Resale of Equipment 975.00



L3 )
{LJ

5]
g
2
lim
| B
)
[oe)
o

Azey Ok |tem BT Cregit
SDMIMISTRATION ~ 2100
21:0.1 doard of Educétion }1,457.900
211003 Personne! Assist. Supt. 430.65
21207 Legal Fees 1,000.00
238 .46 Cemmunication 1,700.20
2122.¢ Cther Contracted S<rvices 2.,485.G0
2132 Materials & Supglies 100.00
JIMSTRUCT ION - 2200 g
22101 Principals 579.59
2210. 51 Teachers 820.00
22:10.91 _ School Secretary 552.00
e, 52 Aides 194.00
24¥0.9 ther Contracted Services i,750.00
2241, Regular Textbooks 8,200.00
2245. Basic.Skills Materials 788.00 J
ATTENDARCE - 2300
2336, 1 Supplies 150.00
TRANSPDOATATION - 230¢C
2%20.1 Coniracts w/Venicis Ownars 16,515.00
230.2 ‘rsurzace on VYshiclecs 324.00
QSERATION OF PLANT - 2800 ’
2 7 Custocial Services ¢,193.00
R0, I3 Comrunication 2,250.00
2603.% Other Contracted Services 2,410.00
2670, 1 Electricity ' 23,930.00
2% : Gas 25,320.C0
T o St; S85L 00
2 " ol (4] 2,725.8%
QB0 Waver 4 Tewerzae 2,500.00
2633.9 dther Materizis & Susniies 9,530.00
MAINTENANCE OF PLANT - 2700
2725 Repair ¢f Egquipment 600.00
2730, ‘ateriels & Suppiies 12,000.00
27%0.9 Other 1,400.00
FIXED CHARGES - 2800
2851. 21 Social Security 2,290.00 *
285..22 Handling Charges 30.00 &
£5%'1.5 Unemp loyment Compensation . 3,300.00 ’
2851.5 Employee Insurance 31,500.00
2852.1 Insurance of Buildings 1,550.00 q
28522 Liability Insurance 862.00
2852.3 Workmen's Compansation ; 3,442.00 .
2852.4 Boiler Insurance 1,750.00
2857. Trustee's Commission 2,000.00

FOOD SERVICE. - 2900

2920.9 Other Contracied Services 1,430.00

2930.9 Other Materials & Supplies 470.37
2951.21 Social Security 268.00
2951.5 Unemp loyment Compensation 450.00
2951.4 Retirement 3,100.00

2951.5 tmployee !nsurance 3,300.00
29731 EqQuipment 1,999.98
2950.91 ®mt. to Schools - Lunch ' 28,582.00
2990.92 Fmt. to Schools -~ Breakfast 15,347.00

CAPITAL OQOUTLAY - 3Z00

S 5 Site Development 6.00
32721 Proi. Services for Buildings 950.02
32723 Remeceling of Buildings : 8,326.98
B2 724 Renovation of Buildings 3,900.00
RN fguipment for Adminisiration 836.40
e Squipment for Instruction 850.00

9 Fruipmeat for Operatisn/? -nt 4.00

% B ol Bl R, s 3,800. pis]



ol

[eolif

T I terest on Neotes 102066
parvision £91.00
irstruciton 1,554.00
: Conferences & Workshoos 513.00
g insiructional Mzierialis & Suppties 162.00
SHE Social SecuriTy 65.00
535 Retirement 335.00
3590, D+her 395.00
EDUTSAT IO HAIDICAPPEL - 3600
3510, 31 Teachers 1,667.00
36510. 51 Clerica! 100.00
3516152 Aides 40.090
32810 Travel 2,000.0¢
B3 el fauipment Mzintenance e, o
a2 Contracts w/Giher Schoot Systems 1%, 8 P 47 ‘
BT Al Coritrects w/Frivete fusnciec 1, 000.00
G raews wygihen Fabibe Roendigs 307 .06
ZEERL 0 Imgiructicnet Materieie & Suprliss 1.%83 .00
3821, 3 ¢izd SElusfiny _ 102.00
380106 rat iremnsns 39 0%
565%.5 Ex; loves insurance 2,922.00
3690.2 Sescial Tranzportation 1,587.00
OCAT I ERUCATION - B4
% e ¢,0%2.00
3, 95200
g Lo 105
0G0
- b G SCRTrectad 1,333.00
Toulprent Maistenance WST3.09
Tl ; Ccnmun%cafion B 1,030.00
PRk Cirnier Coiviracted Services 782.00
KT A Utilities §,655.00
K T Social Securisy 145.00
2 e Unemployment Comp=nsation 550.00
704 Rztiremert 1,100.00
S - 2 tmplcyee insurence 2,135.00
OTHER EXFENDITURES & TRAMNSFERS - 3900
3951.21 Social Security - Food Service 2,200.00
3951.4 Retirement - Food Service 3,900.00
3951.5 Employee Insurance - Food Service 1,900.00
39%1.6 Withho!ding Tex - Food Service . 800.00
97.1 Fund Balance % __ 8701068
Approvec by the Loudon County Board of Education on May 25, 1983 _
Apvroved by the Budget Committee on June 1, 1583
Approved by the Loudon County Commission on
General Fund
Budget Amendments
June 6, 1983
Acct. or.
110-27100 Fund Balance $25,700.00
110-44191-875 House for Ambulance Service $20,700.00

110-41893-465

Repairs for County Offices

Amendment approved by Budget Committee
June 1, 1983 .

5,000.-00



Local Planning Division

i ey e Tennessee State Planning Office

1114 west Clinch Ave.
Knozxville, Tennessee 37901

615—522.2185

MEMORANDUM

- 1O County Executive Ross Wilkerson and Members of the
Loudon County Commission

FROM: Patrick Phillips

DATE: June 6, 1983

SUBJECT: GENERAL REPORT - LOUDON COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING
COMMISSION

The Loudon County Regional Planning Commission met on.
May 19, 1983, to discuss and consider the following:

1) Recommended that property on Highway 11,
Map 17, Parcel 74, be rezoned from R-1,
Suburban Residential to C-2, General
Commercial.

2) Discussed the role and formation of
utility districts, service areas and
consolidation of utility districts.

3) Discussed the program design for fiscal
year 1983-1984.

PP:arb




RESOLUTION NO. /i

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ZONING MAP

OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, PURSUANT

TO CHAPTER FOUR, SECTION 13-7-105 OF

THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED, TO RE- B A
ZONE PARCEL 11, MAP 23-B, "F", FROM

R-1, SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL, TO C-2,

GENERAL COMMERCIAL.

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Commission, in accordance
with Chapter Four, Section 13-7-105 of the Tennessee Code
Annotated may, from time to time, amend the number, shape,
boundary, area, or any regulation of or within any zoning
resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission
has forwarded its recommendations regarding the amendment
of the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, and the
necessary public hearing called for and held;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County
Commission that the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee
be amended as follows:

I. That Parcel 11, Map 23-B, "F", said pro-
perty being located in the 2nd Legislative
District (2nd Civil District) on Highway
11 be rezoned from R-1 Suburban Residen-
tial, to C-2, General Commercial.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this resolution shall
take effect immediately, the public welfare requiring it.

Date

Loudon County Executive

Attest




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ZONING MAP

OF LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, PURSUANT

TO CHAPTER FOUR, SECTION 13-7-105 OF THE
TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED, TO REZONE PAR-
CEL 74, MAP 17, FROM R-1, SUBURBAN
RESIDENTIAL, TO C-2, GENERAL COMMERCIAL.

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Commission, in accordance
with Chapter Four, Section 13-7-105 of the Tennessee Code
Annotated may, from time to time, amend the number, shape,
boundary, area, or any regulation o or within any zoning
resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Loudon County Regional Planning Commission
has forwarded its recommendations regarding the amendments
of the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee, and the
necessary public hearing called for and held;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County
Commission that the Zoning Map of Loudon County, Tennessee,
be amended as follows:

I. That Parcel 74, Map 17, said property
being located in the 2nd Legislative
District (2nd Civil District) on High-
way 11, be rezoned from R-1, Suburban
Residential, to C-2, General Commercial.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this resolution shall
take effect immediately, the public welfare requiring it.

Date

Loudon County Executive

Attest





